The annual goodwill impairment test did not result in the recognition of an impairment.
The outcome of the group’s sensitivity analysis was that no reasonably possible change in
any of the key assumptions would cause the carrying amount to exceed the recoverable
amount. The allowed change in growth, discount rate, and adjusted operating profit margin
was at least 300 basis points for each of the groups of cash-generating units.

On top of the annual goodwill impairment test, the group performed an in-depth
impairment triggering event analysis on its other non-current assets, consisting mainly
of acquired identifiable intangible assets. In this analysis, the development of new sales,
attrition rates of existing customers, growth rates, and cost measures were the main
drivers. The group concluded that there were no impairment triggers for the majority of the
other non-current assets. In 2023, the group recognized additional amortization on certain
acquired identifiable intangible assets due to the shortening of useful lives.

Carrying amounts of goodwill and acquired identifiable intangible assets per operating
segment

Goodwill

Acquired
identifiable

intangible assets 2023
Pro-forma

2022*

Health 1,111 149 1,260 1,300
Tax & Accounting 1,188 96 1,284 1,321
Financial & Corporate Compliance 987 172 1,159 1,217
Legal & Regulatory 573 152 725 743
Corporate Performance & ESG 463 303 766 813
Total 4,322 872 5,194 5,394

*	� Comparative pro-forma figures are restated due to new organizational structure. For more information, see
Note 1 – General and basis of preparation.

Impairment testing of goodwill
The group performs an annual impairment test by comparing the carrying amount of the
groups of CGUs to which the goodwill belongs, net of related deferred taxes, to the
recoverable amount of the groups of CGUs. The groups of CGUs for goodwill impairment
testing represent the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored by management,

whereby management considers the integration of the group’s business operations and the